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DISTRICT ATTORNEY T. GONZALEZ, DDA FILED

901 G STREET TEAM: 62/TU (CCP) Superior Court of California
Sacramento

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 03/06/2026 (1C) 03/06/2026

(916) 874-6218 XRef: 4457699 Flectromcally Flled
26FE004360

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No.
FELONY COMPLAINT

VS.

RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON (26006161-01),
Defendant.

The People of the State of California upon oath of the undersigned, upon information and belief

complain against the defendant above named for the crime(s) as follows:

COUNT ONE
On or about March 4, 2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: aviolation of
Section 664/187(a) of the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
unlawfully, and with malice aforethought, attempt to murder PHAM PHI HUNG, a human being,
by an assault by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury, and with a deadly weapon.

It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code Section
1192.7(c).

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense(s) the said defendant,
RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon PHAM PHI
HUNG, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of
Penal Code Section 1192.7(¢)(8).
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"NOTICE: This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code Sections 1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)."

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally and
intentionally discharged a firearm, to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally used a
firearm, to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally used a

firearm, to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.5(a).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally and
intentionally discharged a firearm, to wit, a handgun, which proximately caused great bodily
injury and death to PHAM PHI HUNG, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally and
intentionally discharged a firearm , to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally used a
firearm , to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and
12022.53(b).

COUNT TWO
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Count One hereof: On or about March 4, 2026, at and in
the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR
CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 245(b) of the Penal Code of
the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault
upon ANDREA HAIGHT, with a semi-automatic firearm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)."
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It is further alleged that the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, used a

semi-automatic firearm, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.5(a) and (d).

COUNT THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One and Two hereof: On or about March 4, 2026,
at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR
CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 246 of the Penal Code of the
State of California, in that said defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a

firearm at an occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(¢c)(33) in that the defendant discharged a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.095, there is a presumptive

minimal jail time required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally and
intentionally discharged a firearm, to wit, a handgun, which proximately caused great bodily
injury and death to PHAM PHI HUNG, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally and
intentionally discharged a firearm , to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, personally used a
firearm , to wit, a handgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 12022.5(a) and
12022.53(b).
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COUNT FOUR
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Three hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 245(b) of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an
assault upon JOSE GUADALIPE GARCIA-BERNAL, with a semi-automatic firearm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, used a

semi-automatic firearm, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.5(a) and (d).

COUNT FIVE
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Four hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 246 of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously

discharge a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)(33) in that the defendant discharged a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.095, there is a presumptive

minimal jail time required if you are convicted of this charge.

COUNT SIX
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Five hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 245(b) of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an
assault upon JAMEELA A. BURKS, with a semi-automatic firearm.
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"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, used a

semi-automatic firearm, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.5(a) and (d).

COUNT SEVEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Six hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 246 of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously

discharge a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(¢c)(33) in that the defendant discharged a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.095, there is a presumptive

minimal jail time required if you are convicted of this charge.

COUNT EIGHT
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seven hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 245(b) of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an
assault upon JUSTIN BRIGGS, with a semi-automatic firearm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, used a

semi-automatic firearm, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.5(a) and (d).
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COUNT NINE
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eight hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 246 of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously

discharge a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(¢c)(33) in that the defendant discharged a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.095, there is a presumptive

minimal jail time required if you are convicted of this charge.

COUNT TEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Nine hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 245(b) of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an
assault upon ADRIENNE VICK, with a semi-automatic firearm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, used a

semi-automatic firearm, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.5(a) and (d).

COUNT ELEVEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ten hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 246 of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously

discharge a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle.
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"NOTICE: the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(¢c)(33) in that the defendant discharged a firearm at an occupied motor vehicle."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.095, there is a presumptive

minimal jail time required if you are convicted of this charge.

COUNT TWELVE
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eleven hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2800.2(a) of the
Vehicle Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully, while
operating a motor vehicle and with the intent to evade, flee and otherwise attempt to elude a
pursuing peace officer's motor vehicle while all of the following conditions existed: the peace
officer's motor vehicle exhibited at least one lighted red lamp visible from the front and the
defendant saw and reasonably should have seen the lamp, the peace officer's motor vehicle was
sounding its siren as was reasonably necessary, the peace officer's motor vehicle was

distinctively marked, the peace officer's motor vehicle was operated by a peace officer.

It is further alleged that the defendant drove with a willful wanton disregard for the safety of
persons and property.

COUNT THIRTEEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twelve hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2800.4 of the
Vehicle Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully flee
and attempt to elude a pursuing peace officer in violation of Section 2800.1 and did willfully
drive and operate the pursued vehicle on a highway in a direction opposite to that in which traffic

lawfully moves upon that highway.
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COUNT FOURTEEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirteen hereof: On or about March
4, 2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 29800(a)(1) of the
Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully own,
possess and have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, Black/Silver Taurus 9mm Serial
Number TCU79464, the said defendant having therefore been duly and legally convicted of a
felony, to wit, the crime of Driving at .08 or Above Causing Injury, in violation of Section
23153(b) of the Vehicle Code, on or about July 11, 2022, by and before the Superior Court of the
State of California for the County of Sutter.

COUNT FIFTEEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fourteen hereof: On or about March
4, 2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 29800(a)(1) of the
Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully own,
possess and have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, Black/Grey Glock 43 9mm Serial
Number ADXG295, the said defendant having therefore been duly and legally convicted of a
felony, to wit, the crime of Driving at .08 or Above Causing Injury, in violation of Section
23153(b) of the Vehicle Code, on or about July 11, 2022, by and before the Superior Court of the
State of California for the County of Sutter.

COUNT SIXTEEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifteen hereof: On or about March 4,
2026, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, RAYMOND
VICTOR CALDERON, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 30305(a)(1) of the
Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully and unlawfully own,
possess and have under his control ammunition and reloaded ammunition, to wit, 9mm

ammunition.
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It is further alleged that the defendant is prohibited from owning or possessing a firearm pursuant
to Sections 29800 and 29900 of the Penal Code and Sections 8100 and 8103 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code, having been previously convicted of the following offenses: the crime of
Driving at .08 or Above Causing Injury, in violation of Section 23153(b) of the Vehicle Code, on
or about July 11, 2022, in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of

Sacramento.

I declare upon information and belief and under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed at Sacramento County, California, the 6th day of March, 2026.

EMILEE DIVINAGRACIA

SACRAMENTO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(916) 874-6218

Telephone Number

MC
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed,
and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR
CALDERON, is guilty thereof,

__ The defendant, RAYMOND VICTOR CALDERON, having waived preliminary hearing
to the offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior

Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court.

Date: Dept:

Judge of the Superior Court Sitting as Magistrate
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